Louisiana  6.8 %  5.5 %  6.0 %  6.8 %  5.5 %  6.0 %
Illinois  4.5 %  4.5 %  4.5 %  4.5 %  4.5 %  4.5 %
Georgia  5.5 %  5.0 %  5.4 %  5.5 %  5.0 %  5.4 %
Florida  6.5 %  4.8 %  5.5 %  6.5 %  4.8 %  5.5 %
North Carolina  5.3 %  5.0 %  5.1 %  5.3 %  5.0 %  5.1 %
Virginia  4.8 %  4.8 %  4.8 %  4.8 %  4.8 %  4.8 %

Fair values are most sensitive to changes in capitalization rates and stabilized net operating income. Generally,
an increase in stabilized net operating income will result in an increase in the fair value of the real estate
properties, and an increase in capitalization rates will result in a decrease in the fair value of the properties. The
capitalization rate magnifies the effect of a change in stabilized net operating income, with a lower capitalization
rate resulting in a greater impact on the fair value of the property than a higher capitalization rate. If the weighted
average stabilized capitalization rate were to increase or decrease by 25 basis points (assuming no change to
stabilized net operating income), the value of the real estate properties as at March 31, 2021 would decrease by
$154,526 or increase by $173,051, respectively.

NOTE 4
EQUITY-ACCOUNTED INVESTMENTS
The following is the REIT’s equity-accounted investments as at March 31, 2021, and December 31, 2020:

Principal
Place Investment REIT’s Ownership Carrying Value
Principal Place
of Business Type

March 31, December 31, March 31, December 31,
Property 2021 2020 2021 2020
The Fenestra Rockville, MD Joint Venture 50% 50%  $40,349  $40,671
Marquee at Block 37 Chicago, IL Joint Venture 50%  50 %  51,311  52,334

 $91,660  $93,005

The following table presents the change in the balance of the equity-accounted investments:

March 31, December 31,
As at 2021 2020
Balance, beginning of period  $93,005  $106,521
Distributions received  (125)  (1,780)
Share of net loss  (72)  (9,869)
Foreign exchange loss  (1,148)  (1,867)
Balance, end of period  $91,660  $93,005

MORGUARD NORTH AMERICAN RESIDENTIAL REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED) | MARCH 31, 2021

MORGUARD.COM 9

The following tables present the financial results of the REIT’s equity-accounted investments on a 100% basis:

As at 2021 2020
Non-current assets  $483,341  $483,817
Current assets  8,011  8,525
Total assets  $491,352  $492,342
Non-current liabilities  $287,825  $294,098
Current liabilities  20,207  12,234
Total liabilities  $308,032  $306,332
Net assets  $183,320  $186,010
Equity-accounted investments  $91,660  $93,005

For the three months ended March 31 2021 2020
Revenue  $7,801  $10,594
Expenses  (13,269)  (12,721)
Fair value gain on income producing properties  5,324  335
Net loss for the period  ($144)  ($1,792)
Loss in equity-accounted investments  ($72)  ($896)

NOTE 5
MORTGAGES PAYABLE AND CLASS C LP UNITS
Mortgages payable and Class C LP Units consist of the following:

As at March 31, 2021 December 31, 2020
Mortgages Payable

Mortgages Class C LP and Class C LP
Payable Units Total Units

Principal balance of mortgages $1,120,504 $74,178 $1,194,682 $1,210,463
Deferred financing costs  (9,265)  (110)  (9,375)  (10,080)
Present value of tax payment on Class C LP Units  —  9,076  9,076  9,042

$1,111,239 $83,144 $1,194,383 $1,209,425

Current $24,727 $83,144 $107,871 $107,190
Non-current 1,086,512  — 1,086,512 1,102,235

$1,111,239 $83,144 $1,194,383 $1,209,425
Range of interest rates 2.03−4.11% 3.97% 2.03−4.11% 2.03−4.11%
Weighted average interest rate 3.41% 3.97% 3.45% 3.45%
Weighted average term to maturity (years)  4.8  0.3  4.6 4.8
Fair value of mortgages and Class C LP Units $1,168,351 $75,103 $1,243,454 $1,292,168

Morguard retained the mortgages on four properties that were sold to the REIT (the “Retained Debt”) and also
retained the deferred financing costs associated with the Retained Debt. Morguard remains responsible for the
interest and principal payments on the Retained Debt, and the Retained Debt is secured by a charge on the
properties. In consideration of the Retained Debt, Morguard received Class C LP Units of the Partnership on
which distribution payments are made in an amount expected to be sufficient to permit Morguard to satisfy the
amount payable with respect to: (i) principal and interest under the Retained Debt; and (ii) the amount of tax that